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Methodology

P . Decision making persons from companies in Romania (owners, associates, person with a

* Respondents’ profiles . " :
leading position at a superior level)

e Data collection period 5 April - 9 May 2017
e Sample size 501 respondents
e Interview’s length 30 minutes
* Reprezentativity At historical region level and activity field (£4.4% error, estimated at a 95% level of confidence)
* Research universe In conformity with the data provided by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of Romania
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The availability of qualified workforce is in 2017 the most important problem for companies in Romania. Taxation remains also a
problem, but it is on a downward trend.

The main problems of the Romanian business environment-2015-2017(%)
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¢ Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)
I(ANTAR T N S = Which is currently the most important problem faced by your company? ¢ Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)




35% of companies have encountered the problem of labour migration abroad, and 77% declare that the qualified personnel was the
main affected category, the values being similar with those registred in 2016.

Labor migration— 2017 (%)
Categories of personnel affected— 2017 (%)
2017 (N=501)

Qualified personnel, specialist
positions

77

Unqualified personnel 31

Qualified personnel,
management positions

Significantly higher to companies
with turn over between 1-10
millions euro, in agriculture Administrative personnel
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= Yes = No ® | don't know/ | don't answer

I(ANTAR T N S Has your company encountered the problem of employees leaving abroad?
*1 What categories of personnel have been affected?



In 2017, the competitor’s hierarchy is the same, but significantly increased the number of companies which think that their first
competitor is represented by the local companies operating in the same region with the respondent.

Competition —2015 -2017 (%)

TOTAL COMPETITORS FIRST COMPETITOR
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Significantly higher at companies with
turnover under 1 million euro, from services

73
Local companies operating in the 77
same region with me
67 K4

Significantly higher at companies with
turnover under 1 million euro, from services

AL
Companies with operations at 72
national level
52 K

W 2015 (n=500)
Foreign companies operating in

. . . W 2016 (n=500)
Romania/ Multinationals

W 2017 (n=501)

A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)
4 Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

I(ANTAR T N S Who is the main competitor of your business? How about the second competitor of your business?
1 And the third?



Reduction of assesments is mentioned by 16% of respondents as being an economic measure which would enhance the economic
activities. Other measures would be reduction of taxation (9%) and simplifying legislation (9%).

Incentives for economic activities— 2017 (%)

Reduction of assessments (profit, CAS)/ fiscal facilities [N 16
Taxation reduction I O
Simplifying/clarifying the legislation IS
Fiscal and legislation stability NI 3
Bureaucracy reduction/ obtaining documents faster [ 6
Better collaboration with the local institutions pE—G_— ©
Obtaining UE funds easy e s
Well trained workforce [ 5
VAT reduction N 4
Ease of financing NI 4
Infrastructure [INNNEGEGEGE 4
Excise reduction (fuel, energy) NN 3
Abolish disloyal competition g 3
Higher grants [l 3
Auction transparency S 3
Higher minimum wage pummm 2
Shorter payment deadlines pumm >

Higher investments pummm 2
Protecting local providers/producers )

Costs reduction gy -
Finding new clients g -
Other (Under 2 ) N 16

| don't know/ | don't answer

I(ANTAR T N S = Specify 3 economic measures that would help improve the economic activity in your field.

31
2017: N= 501 respondents




Material costs significantly increased since the previous year (+7%), while turnover decreased, mainly to companies with turnover
under 1 millon euro.

I. Assessment of the previous year — 2015-2017(%)
NET INCREASE

I. KEY INDICATORS ; i}
(»Increase” — ,Decrease”)

2015 (S50 60 | 28 2 I 50
Labor cost 2016 7! 68 25 1 I 61
2017 B 71 EENEE . ™
2015 (6] 60 | 30 1 [ BE
Turnover 2016 (8] 53 36 3 I 23
2017 Aemrmao DT V23 W I 22
0 e ——oeeel S 53
Vo materias etey 01 19 2 E— /5
______________________ 0 E—cei— s W S— T
2015 36 2 = 11
Net profit after taxes " 21 B -
2017 -35 20 A Hs
2015 40 19 I 14
Interest expenses 2016 .13 42 - 16 . 5
R 00 | V35 31 3 2015: N=500
2017 W Decreased M Increased It remained unchanged ™ Don't know/ Don't answer 2016: =500

2017: N= 501

%
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A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level) 2¥\
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I(ANTAR T N S - Wf?ich of thefol/owing indicatf)rsl, relevant in your activity, have decreased, remained unchanged v Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)
or increased in the last year within your company?




In 2017 companies perceive a lower willingness of banks to grant loans. Also, significantly decreased the companys’ sales, especially to
comapnies with turnover under 1 million euro.

Il. Assessment of the previous year — 2015-2017(%)
NET IMPROVEMENT

Il. KEY INDICATORS (, Has improved” — , Got worse”)

2015 T Y - 24 1 I 15
Your company's’ sales
pany 2016 I Y - B 24 1 I 2/

The willingness of banks
to grant loans

General economic

2016 1
situation 29 i 36 33 I
2017 [ 30 D 34 33 1 4
2015 [ 10P2 28 | 59 1 I 190
Your company’s own 2016
capital L8 29 61 1 I 21
R S Do 33 DS 54 R )
2015 6 18 42 22 B 5
Offer of commercial credit
2016 [ -10 2 22 47 20
from partners - I 12
2017 ‘1'34 34 I 3
M It has worsened H Don't know / Don't answer
B It has improved It remained unchanged 2015 N=500
Doesn't apply 2016: N= 500

2017: N= 501
A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

For each of the following factors would you say that they have improved, worsened or remained
I(ANTAR T N S:‘I fthe J g1 / / / P V significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

unchanged in the last year?




This year, there was a significant decrease of the companies which had an increase of turnover over 10% a year. The most affected
category is companies which have turnover under 1 million euro.

Previous years rating— 2015-2017(%)

Don't know/Don't
answer

B Increase over 10% per
year

M Increase below 10% per
48 48 o1 year

Increase 0%

-16 -16 -
-32 -31 -28 =27 -26 -23 18 Negative increase
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017
Profitability Turnover Number of employees

2015: N= 500
2016: N= 500
2017: N=501

A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

I(ANTAR T N S"I Thlnklr\g a.t the previous year, how much did your company increased or decreased, regarding the v Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)
*! following indicators?




For 2018, the companies’ expectations are that turnover will remain the same as the last year and the number of employees to
decrease.

Expectations towards the following year—-2015-2017(%)

6 8 2 T
. Don't know/Don't
» - o 18 answer
- H Increase over 10% per
year

29

1 1
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
1 1

31 29 : 30 :
! ! B Increase below 10% per
1 1 54 55 year
: : 47

28 28 29 : 26 23 *32 : Increase 0%
I I
I I

-13 17 17 : -12 -13 _13 : -8 -8 *_12 Negative increase
1 I
I I
I 1
I I
I I

2015 2016 2017 | 2015 2016 2017 | 2015 2016 2017
: :
I I
I I
Profitability ! Turnover ! Number of employees

2015: N=500
2016: N= 500
2017: N= 501

Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

. . . A
I(ANTAR T N S In the next year, how much do you estimate that your company will increase or decrease regarding the WV Sionifi vl han 2016 9507 e ovel
7 following indicators? ignificantly lower than wave (95% confidence level)




It can be observed a downward trend regarding the confidence of companies in institutions. Institutions which benefit the most from the
companies’ confidence, are the Banks in Romania (+4%).

Confidence in institutions—2015 - 2017*

National Anticorruption Directorate (NAD)

Territorial Labor Inspectorate (TLI)

The Chamber of Commerce and Industry of Romania (CCIR)
National Agency for Fiscal Administration (NAFA)

Banks in Romania

Ministry of Public Finance

Competition Council

Local authorities (city hall, prefecture)

Ministry of Economy

Agency of Payments and Interventions for Agriculture (APIA)

Ministry of Energy

Ministry of Regional Development and Public Administration —e—Total 2015 (N=500)

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development
Ministry of Business Environment, Commerce and
Entrepreneurship

—&—Total 2016 (N=500)

Ministry of Tourism

*Only those who have answered with very much and a lot of confidence A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

[(ANTAR T N S.‘I How much confidence do you have in ... ? \ 4 Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)




Accessing European funds and unlocking accounts or lifting seizures are the most difficult interractions with local institutions.

I. Interactions of companies with public institutions—2015 -2017 (%)

2015 36 g
Interaction with NAFA 514 34 4
2017 35 I
2015 12 27
Unlocking some 2016 16 1.
accounts or lifting
seizures 2017 16 s
2015 12 27
: 2016 |5 S s
Accessing European 61 9
funds 2017 ‘_ 11 25
2015
Participation in public 35 IR
35 17 26
auctions 2016
2017 [ 7 R puE—— 19 3
B Correct and adequate activity H Neutral Incorrect and inadequate activity B Don't know/ Don't answer
2015: N=500
2016: N= 500

&
A 2017: N=501 $Y[°
I(ANTAR T N S - On a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means very difficult and 5 means very easy, how would you assess are v Signif?cantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence leveld\

"1 carring out the following activities in Romania? Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level




Over 50% of companies think that interractions with the public institutions need as much time as it is necessary and also increases the
percentage of people who consider that the relationship with the institutions asks for little time (+4%).
47% of the interviewees said that the activity of inspection authorities is correct and adequate.

Il . Interactions of companies with public institutions—2015-2017(%)

Relation with state institutions

TOTAL 2015 (N=500) 44 48 7 .

TOTAL 2016 (N=500) 48 46 5 I

TOTAL 2017 (N=501) 36 53 Mo .

B Much time  ® No more nor less /As necessary Little time  m Don't know/ Don't answer
The activity of inspection authorities
TOTAL 2015 (N=500) 46 39 10 -
TOTAL 2016 (N=500) 44 40 13 .
TOTAL 2017 (N=501) 47 35 10 -
B Correct and adequate activity B Neutral Incorrect and inadequate activity M Don't know/ Don't answer

oOMMERCé‘

A
3

I(ANTAR T N S Do you consider that your company’s interaction with state institutions will consume: A S?gn?f?ca ntly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)
-1 How do you assess the activity of inspection authorities that check your firm’s activity? A4 Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)




Half of the companies (52%) are very dissatisfied or dissatisfied by how the state promotes romanian business abroad.

Promoting the business environment-2015-2017(%)

TOTAL 2015 (N=500)

TOTAL 2016 (N=500)

TOTAL 2017 (N=501) 52 22

W Dissatisfied/Very W Satisfied/Very B Can not appreciate

How satisfied are you with the way in which the Romanian state is promoting the business potential A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)
I(ANTAR T N S 2 abroad? V¥ significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)



In 2017, the precentage of those who think that the increasing of the minimum wage had negative effects, increased with over a half
since the last year (+23%).

The impact of the economic incentives legislation—2015-2017(%)

2015 41 53 4
Tax deduction of the reinvested
profit 2016 61 2
2017 B 38 v 54 6
2015 2 52 25 2
Increasing the minimum wage 2016 22 40 36 .
2017 45 35 18 2
2015
The reduction of the dividends 2016 75 .
tax
2017 25 70 4
W Negative effect M No effect Positive effect M Don't know/ Don't answer 2015: N=500

2016: N= 500 v
2017: N= 501 &

A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence Ievel)% \
‘SfO

' ?
I(ANTAR T N S - What effect had on your companythe following measures taken by the Government : W Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)



Over a half of the companies consider that the present Government is not concerned on any of the activities measured in this survey.
Attracting foreign investments registred the biggest decrease (+13%).

Government activity— 2016-2017 (%)

2016 59 21 14 6
Accelerating infrastructure

projects 2017 62 16 12 10
Bureaucracy reductionand o~~~ ______________________~_____~___~_""""" """
simplifying legislation 2016 25 22 20 -
2017 59 19 V14 8
increasinginvestments with ~~~~ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e
money from the national 2016 52 23 13 12

budget
2017 50 21 13 1
Better attracti;\é _ealro_p_e;r_\ _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
2016 B 31 20 7 ]

funds
2017 50 22 17 o
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Attracting foreign investments
V13 18
B Not at all concerned/unconderned M Neither concerned, nor unconcerned ® Very concerned/Concerned B Don't know/Don't answer

2016: N= 500
2017: N= 501
A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

I(ANTAR T N S To what extent do you think that the present Government is concerned on... Please use a scale from 1
= v Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)

to 5, where 1 means Not at all preoccupied and 5 Very preoccupied




34% of the interviewed economic agents have participatated in public auctions. 43% of those who have participated, think that the

task book is tailor made in the advantage of some companies.

Public auctions— 2017 (%)
Assessing the task book

Participation in public auctions

1

It is very difficult to achieve the -

indicators requested in datasheet

t is tailor made in the advantage
of some companies

Mainly companies which activate
W Don't know/ Don't answer

in agriculture/ industry
B Yes B Somehow No

m Yes = No m Don't know/ Don't answer

2017: N= 501 respondents
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Have you ever participated in a public auction? How do you assess the task book within public auctions?
I(ANTAR T N S :1 Please tell me if you agree or not with the following 2 affirmations about the public auctions task book:



Corruption in public administration is higher than last year.

Corruption in public administration— 2016 vs 2017 (%)

2017 2016

m Greater than two years

ago

m Like that two years ago

= Lower than two years ago

= Don't know/ Don't answer

2016: N= 500 %
2017: N=501 &9 /

/ ini jon in public admini jon is: A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level) ¥\
I(ANTAR TN S & yeurepion, Cortupren Inpubic edmniration s 4 Significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level) 5




Most of respondents browse information online about the business environment.
The most usual sources of information are Realitatea TV, Digi 24, Ziarul Financiar si Pro TV.

Main sources of information about business environment- 2017 *

Main sources of information about business environment(%)

Realitatea TV [ 18 *Number of mentions (unspecified sourcde)- 2017
Digi24 NN 15
Ziarul Financiar.ro [ 12
proTv [ 10

. - Online 66
Monitorul Oficial [ O
Antena3 [N 8
Capital.ro/Revista Capital [N S TV Channels

Bizivay [ 7
TvR1/TVR2 [ 7
Facebook [ 5
Bitv [ 4
Romania TV - 4 Radio
Antena 1 - 4
Anaf.ro - 3
Hotnews.ro - 3

Bursa - 3

Radio Romania Actualitati [l 3

Doesn’t browse for - 5
information

Other source _ 44
Don’t know/ Don’t answer _ 15

Written press

2017: N= 501 respondents

I( ANTAR T N S What are your information sources about the business environment? Please mention 3 of the most frequently used sources. They can be written
1 press, online, shows, TV Channels, radio, form Romania or from other countries.




Companies mostly use for communication and promotion online, Facebook, Google AdWords and theirs own website.
Most of them consider that the internet does not have an important impact on the communication with the end clients, but 70% of them are
willing to increase the investments for developing this way of promotion.

Platforms for online communication and promotion (%)- 2017

Facebook

Google Adwords

My own website

Instagram

Twitter

YouTube

Facebook Ads

Other

None

ICANTAR TNS+

35

Significantly higher for
companies with turnover
higher than 10 million
euro

13

o © l

Significantly higher to companies
with turnover under 1 million euro

44

The internet has a significant
impact on the relationship/
communication with the end
clients

Your company is significantly
involving in online by promoting
itself on social media

Your company wants to increase
it’s invested budget on promoting/
communication in online

What platforms does your company uses for promoting and communicating online?
Please tell me to what extent do you agree with the following affirmations...

55 31 11 I

29 28 38 I

M Disagree M Partially agree m Tottaly agree M Don't know/ Don't answer

2017: N= 501 respondents




Most of the respondents offer to the employees professional development courses and they think that this is the best investment in their
employees. The small companies, with turnover under 1 million euro, doesn’t offer such benefits to their employees.

Benefits for employees (%) - 2017

Meal tickets 40 60
Gift tickets/ holiday tickets 30 69 1
Professional developing 51 48 1
courses
Teambuilding 26 VE) 1
Other 29 68 3
HYes HNo Don't know/Don't answer

Best investment in employees (%) - 2017

Professional developing courses

. gu
N 25

| ¥

I

M s

Other (under 1%
( 6) . 5

Meal tickets

Bonus
Gift tickets/ holiday tickets

Teambuilding

I(ANTAR T N S Which of the following benefits does your company offer to employees?
. |

Which of these do you consider to be the best investment in your employees?

Other benefits (%) - 2017

Selling bonus - 14

Transport expense account . 8

Free days I 3
Medical assurance I 3
Canteen/free meal I 3

Work car I 3
Holiday gifts I 3
Financial aid I 3
Work phone I 2

Holidays I 2

Increments I 2

Other . 7

Don’t know/ Don’t answer | 1

2017: N= 501 respondents




As in 2016, 31% of the companies’ representatives are interested in a large extent to train their employees by using courses offered by
the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of Romania.

Interest in vocational training programs of CCIR-2015-2017(%)

TOTAL 2015 (N=500) 18 3

TOTAL 2016 (N=500) 16

TOTAL 2017 (N=501) 21 4
Not interested B To a small extent B In some extent B To a large extent Can not appreciate

To what extent would you be interested that personnel within your company to follow a vocational A Significantly higher than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)
I(ANTAR T N S N1 training program/ specialization organised by Chambers of Commerce and Industry? V significantly lower than 2016 wave (95% confidence level)



10% dintre companiile investigate sunt interesate intr-o mare masura sa devina membre ale Camerei de Comert, pe cand 41% nu sunt
deloc interesate de acest aspect. 10% of companies are interested in a large extent to become members of CCIR, while 41% of them are

not interested at all by this aspect.

Interest in CCIR ( to become a member)- 2017 (%)

m To a large extent

® To a small extent

Not at all

41 I'm already a CCIR

member

® Don't know/ Don't answer

I(ANTAR T N S - To what extent would you be interested to become a member of CCIR?

Turnover

Up to 1 million Euros [ 48 6 .

Between 1 and 10 million

Euros 2 = 7 -
Over 10 million Euros 13 2 33 19 -

('}
=
w
w w
w N w
w

Activity field
Production 37 14 -
Trade/Transport e 27 42 11 -
Services ] 38 42 9 I
B To a large extent B To a small extent
Not at all I'm already a CCIR member

H Don't know/ Don't answer

2017: N= 501 respondents




Sample structure— 2017 (%)

Region Turnover

North / East

B Turnover < 1 mil Euros

I 0
X

0,
South / East 11% B Turnover between 1 - 10 mil
Euros
South _ 13% Turnover > 1 mil Euros
South / West - 6%
Field of activity
M Agriculture / Industry /
Construction (A-F sections from
North / West _ 14% CAEN)
B Commerce / Transport (G-H
- 119 sections CAEN)
Centre 0
Services (I - M sections CAEN)

ICANTAR TNS+




ICANTAR TNS+



	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25

